A.G. FILE # BB1751

i 8 ∦a

20 02100 No.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

V.

JIMMIE WILSON

Indictment for

OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT THEFT OF PROPERTY OVER \$1,000

T.C.A. 39-16-402 T.C.A. 39-14-103

SCATS CODE - 21132 SCATS CODE - 27001

Witnesses:

Summon for the State

C. GROVE

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

C.E. GROVE Prosecutor

A True Bill 🧹

Foreperson of the Grand Jury

Date Indictment Returned: 7-28-2020

STATE OF TENNESSEE) CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY

SHELBY COUNTY) JULY TERM, 2020

)

Count 1

THE GRAND JURORS of the State of Tennessee, duly selected, empaneled, sworn and charged to inquire for the body of the county of Shelby, Tennessee, upon their oath, present that:

JIMMIE WILSON

between September 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018 in Shelby County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly, while acting as a public servant, to wit: Melrose High School band director, commit an act relating to his employment that constituted an unauthorized exercise of official power, to wit: conducted an unauthorized fundraiser and retained the money collected for personal use, the said JIMMIE WILSON, acting with the intent to obtain a benefit or harm another, in violation of T.C.A. 39-16-402, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Amy P. Weirich District Attorney General 30th Judicial District

STATE OF TENNESSEE)CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY))SHELBY COUNTY)JULY TERM, 2020

Count 2

THE GRAND JURORS of the State of Tennessee, duly selected, empaneled, sworn and charged to inquire for the body of the county of Shelby, Tennessee, upon their oath, present that:

JIMMIE WILSON

between September 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018 in Shelby County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or exercise control over certain property, to wit: a sum of money, of the value of more than \$1,000 but less than \$2,500, the property of SHELBY COUNTY SCHOOLS, without the effective consent of SHELBY COUNTY SCHOOLS, with intent to deprive SHELBY COUNTY SCHOOLS of the said property, in violation of T.C.A. 39-14-103, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Merici

Amy P. Weirich District Attorney General 30th Judicial District